
ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 
AGENDA AND REPORTS 

JULY 12, 2024 

STILLWATER BUILDING 

201 SHORE ROAD 

NORTHFIELD, NJ 08225 

11:00 AM 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT - STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

In accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, notice of this meeting was given by: 

I. Advertising the notice in the Press of Atlantic City 

II. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Commissioners of the 

Atlantic County Insurance Commission; and 

III. Posting notice on the Public Bulletin Board in the Atlantic County 

Office Building 



ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

AGENDA 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING 

••MEETING CALLED TO ORDER - OPEN PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE READ 

••FLAG SALUTE 

••ROLL CALL OF COMMISSIONERS 

••APPROVAL OF MINUTES: May 10, 2024 Open Minutes…................…..……..Appendix I 

••CORRESPONDENCE – Letter from Dennis Levenson regarding Fund Attorney….Page 1 

••EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATOR - PERMA 

Executive Director’s Report………………………………………………...............Page 2 

••CLAIMS SERVICES – PERMA Risk Management Services...………………...…...Verbal 

••TREASURER– Bonnie Lindaw 

Resolution 21-24 – July Bills List………......……...………………………...…...... Page 19 

Monthly Report.…………………………………………. ……………………..… Verbal 

••CEL SAFETY DIRECTOR – JA Montgomery Risk Control 

Report…….…………………………….……………………………...…..………..Page 20 

••MANAGED CARE – Qual Lynx………......……………………………….………….Page 28 

••CLAIMS– Qual Lynx………......……………………………………...……………….Verbal 

••RMC REPORT – Insurance Agencies Inc. ..……………….…………………………Page 29 

••EXECUTIVE SESSION – Only needed if there are any questions on the PARs that were 

presented at the Claims Committee meeting. 

••OLD BUSINESS 

••NEW BUSINESS 

••PUBLIC COMMENT 

••NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: September 6, 2024 

••MEETING ADJOURNMENT 



Dennis Levinson 
County Executive 

Jacqueline Woods, Chairperson 
1333 Atlantic Avenue, 8th Floor 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 08401 

Atlantic County 
Executive Office 

Ju ly 5, 2024 

RE: Attorney to Insurance Commission 

Dear Jackie: 

DL-119-24 

609/343-2201 FAX: 343-21 94 
TDD: 348-5551 

As you know, on June 30, 2024, Atlantic County Counsel James Ferguson retired after more than 21 years 
of dedicated service to Atlantic County. Th is included his advisory position to the Atlantic County 
Insurance Commission. With his retirement, there is a need to designate a replacement to serve in th is 
capacity. 

Please be advised that effective July 1, 2024, the Atlantic County Law Department shall fulfill the duties 
as Commission Attorney pursuant to Article 111, E4 of Commissions' Rules and Regulations as amended. I 
designate N. Lynne Hughes, Esquire, Acting County Counsel, or her appointee from the Law Department, 
to advise the Insurance Commission on all matters. 

I appreciate your prompt attention regarding this action. 

Sincerely, 

Dennis Levinson 
County Executive 

cc: Tammi Robbins, Insurance Commissioner, Vice Chair 
Janette Kessler, Insurance Commissioner 
Michael Fedorko, Alternate Insurance Commissioner 
Timothy Edmunds, Alternate Insurance Commissioner 
Chandra Anderson, Insurance Commission Secretary 
Bonnie Lindaw, Insurance Commission Treasurer 

1333 Atlan tic Avenue • AUantic City, New Jersey 08401-8282 
Visit Our Web Site at http://www.aclink.org 

Atlantic Cuunty is an Equal Opportunit_y Employer 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

2 Cooper Street 
Camden, NJ 08102 

Date: July 12, 2024 

Memo to: 

From: 

Commissioners of the Atlantic County Insurance Commission 

PERMA Risk Management Services 

Subject: Executive Director's Report 

••Appointing Lynne Hughes as Commission Attorney – With the recent retirement of Jim 
Ferguson, there is a need to appoint a replacement as Commission Attorney. On page 4 is 
Resolution 20-24 making that appointment. 

••Motion to Approve Resolution 20-24 Appointing Lynne Hughes as 

Commission Attorney 

••Certificate of Insurance Issuance Report – On pages 5-8 is the Certificate of Insurance 
Issuance Reports from the CEL listing those certificates issued for the period of May 1, 2024, 
through July 1, 2024. There was a total of 11 certificates of insurance issued during this time 
period.   

••Motion to approve the Certificate of Insurance Report 

••Property Appraisals – AssetWorks is scheduled to conduct in person property appraisals next 
week for member entities. The appraisal reports will be complete in time for the 2025 renewal. 

••NJ Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund (NJCE) – The NJCE conducted its last Meeting 
on June 27, 2024. A summary report of the meeting is included in the agenda on pages 9-11. 
The NJCE is scheduled to meet again on Thursday, September 26, 2024 at 9:30 AM, virtually. 

••Financial Fast Track – Included on pages 12 & 13 of the agenda is the Financial Fast Track 
Reports for February for the Insurance Commission.  As of March 31, 2024, the Commission 
has a deficit of $5,098,079. Line 11 of the report, “Investment in Joint Venture” is the 
Commission’s share of the equity in the CEL. Total cash on hand is $5,941,494. 

••NJ CEL Property and Casualty Financial Fast Track (pages 14-16) – Included in the 
agenda is the Financial Fast Track Report for the CEL for the month of April. As of April 30, 

2024 the NJCE has a surplus of $8,110,960. Line 7 of the report, “Dividend” represents the 
dividend figure released by the NJCE of $6,707,551. The cash amount is $26,307,521. 

••Claims Tracking Report (pages 17 & 18) – Included in the agenda are the Claims Activity 
Reports for April & May that tracks open claims. 
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••2025 Renewal – Underwriting Data Collection – The Underwriting Team will be sending 
out a memorandum highlighting the 2025 renewal. Applications for Optional Ancillary 
Coverages will be completed again online via Broker Buddha. An e-mail will be sent out on 
the application process to identified renewal users. 

In addition, the Payroll Auditor is conducting payroll audits which will be uploaded by the 
Fund office into Origami.  

••2024 Meeting Schedule - As a reminder the Commission will not meet in August. The next 
meeting is scheduled for the first Friday of September, on the 6th at 11am. 
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_______________________________________________ 

RESOLUTION NO.  20-24 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

DESIGNATING COMMISSION ATTORNEY 

WHEREAS, the ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION (hereinafter “ACIC”) is 
duly constituted as an Insurance Commission pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:10-6 et seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the ACIC requires the services of an Attorney, and 

WHEREAS, Lynne Hughes has demonstrated the skill and possesses the qualifications to perform 
the duties of Commission Attorney for the County Insurance Commission; 

WHEREAS, the Commission authorizes the appointment of Lynne Hughes as ACIC Attorney for 
the term commencing upon adoption of the within resolution through 2025 ACIC Reorganization; 
and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Lynne Hughes shall receive no compensation to serve as 
Commission Attorney to the ACIC. 

ADOPTED by THE ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION at a properly noticed 
meeting held on July 12, 2024. 

ADOPTED: 

BY:______________________________________________ 

JAQUELINE WOODS, CHAIRPERSON 

ATTEST: 

TAMMI ROBBINS, VICE CHAIRPERSON 
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From 611/2024 To 7/1'2024 
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Named Storm Deductible: Committee reviewed Underwriting Manager quotes for a $15 
million or $20 million aggregate, which were both well above the budget. Underwriting 
Manager will obtain new quotes as part of the 2025 renewal, which may result in better 
pricing. Since the Named Storm deductible is a member entity deductible the Committee 
discussed the idea of an NJCE advanced payment program. This was tabled as the 
Committee felt more analysis was needed including discussions with FEMA/State of NJ 
on how their program would respond. 

Technology Errors & Omissions: The Underwriting Manager discussed one area of 
potential exposure is with shared services contracts where the County is providing IT 
related services to a 3rd party (municipality, County affiliate, etc.). Technology Errors and 
Omissions insurance is a specialized form of coverage designed to protect an entity 
providing IT related services to another entity from financial losses. The Committee 
decided it would be best for the Underwriting Manager to develop and distribute a survey 
to determine the need for this coverage. 

Professional Services: 

TPA Services: Fund Office received correspondence from AmeriHealth regarding a 
pending agreement between CompServices inc. t/a AmeriHealth and CRC/Independence 
Health Group to purchase the TPA business offered through AmeriHealth Casualty 
Services. Fund Attorney provided a verbal update in closed session; no action was taken 
during open session. 

Professional Services Agreements: Executive Director reported that the contracts for 
Executive Director, Underwriting Manager and Safety Director expire February 2025 and 
that NJCE Fund Attorney and QPA will start the process in the Fall timeframe. The Claims 
Administrator and Managed Care services expire September 2026. 

BCIC Educator’s Legal Liability Coverage Amendment: Burlington County Insurance 
Commission required an endorsement to extend coverage for due process claims including 
administrative hearings, Individualized Educational Plan (IEP) etc. under the Educators 
Legal Liability coverage for certain member entities. The coverage is self-contained within 
the BCIC retention; however, the addition of coverage requires amending the BCIC 
Educators’ Legal Liability policy to include the necessary endorsement to extend coverage. 
The Board of Fund Commissioners authorized the BCIC coverage endorsement effective 
June 1, 2024.  

NJ Cyber JIF: With approval of the Board, the NJCE Executive Director reissued a 
membership consideration request at the Cyber JIF’s May 14th meeting. The matter was 
discussed by the NJ Cyber JIF Operations Committee on June 24th; their recommendation will 
be to hold any new membership applications until Fund Year 2026. 

Cyber Risk Control Framework: The NJCE Cyber Task Force met on March 26th and has 
since reviewed and is recommending revisions drafted by the Underwriting Manager and The 
Chertoff Group based on responses to the Technology Stack Questionnaire. The Underwriting 
Manager provided a summary review of the changes. The Board of Fund Commissioners 
accepted the recommendation of the Cyber Task Force and approved revisions to the Cyber 
Risk Control Program. 
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In addition, the Banking Best Practices document was also distributed; this was developed by 
the Underwriting Manager and The Chertoff Group in response to an increase in wire fraud 
activity and whitewashing of checks. 

NJCE Safety Committee: The Safety Committee met on Monday June 10th; minutes of the 
meeting were submitted for information and Safety Director provided a verbal report of 
notable items. The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, September 16th at 10am via Zoom. 

Property Appraisal Status: Submitted for information was a status chart of the 
14th Commission/County’s property appraisals as of June . Most of the Insurance 

Commissions have completed Year 1 appraisals. 

Manuscript Policies: Fund Office and Underwriting Manager have finalized the policy 
documents. Members will be notified once completed and uploaded to Origami. 

September Board of Commissioners Meetings: Executive Director had previously 
suggested holding an in-person meeting at a central location. Based on feedback, the 
September meeting will remain virtual, and November’s meeting will be on the next agenda 
for discussion.  

Workers’ Compensation: Submitted for information was an article from Mark Wall of 
Safety National explaining the various factors affecting the increase in Workers’ 
Compensation claims. 

2024 MEL, MRHIF & NJCE Educational Seminar: The 14th Annual Educational Seminar 
was held over two sessions with over 200 participants attending each session. The seminar 
qualified for Continuing Education Credits including CFO/CMFO, Public Works, Clerks, 
Insurance Producers and Purchasing Agents and credits should have been received by May 31st . 

Membership Renewal: The Counties of Camden, Gloucester and Monmouth are scheduled 
to renew their three-year membership with the Fund as of January 1, 2025. Renewal 
documents were sent to each respective County. 

2024 New Jersey Association of Counties Conference: Representatives from PERMA Risk 
Management Services and J.A. Montgomery attended and exhibited at the NJAC 2024 May 
1-3 conference in Atlantic City at Caesar’s. Keith Hummel of J.A. Montgomery presented on 
First Amendment Audits. 

Underwriting Manager Report 

Underwriting Manager reported preliminary discussions on the 2025 Renewal have started and if 
available marketing information will be provided at the next meeting. 

Risk Control Report 

Safety Director submitted a report noting Risk Control Activities from April 2024 – June 2024, 
bulletins that were distributed and available training sessions through August 2024.  

WC Claims Administration Report 

A report was submitted noting the billed amount, paid amount, net savings as of May 2024. 
Next Meeting: The next meeting of the NJCE JIF is scheduled for Thursday September 26, 2024 
at 9:30AM virtually.  
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

l'INANOAL FAST TRACK REPORT 

ASOF March 31, 2024 

All YEARS COMBINED 

THIS MONTH YTD CHANGE PRIOR YEAR ENO FUND BALANCE 

1. UNOERWRffiNG INCOME BSS,960 2,576,880 74,435,691 77,012,571 ,, 
2. ClAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims 351,910 2,379,119 34,765,706 37, 144,825 

Case Reserves 718,574 (1,087,015) 15,579,461 14,492,445 

IBNR (173,655) 628,749 4,618,927 5,247,674 

Excess Insurance Recoverab!t 0 (14,025) (6,858) (20,883) 

Discounted Cl a im Va lue 8,855 (20,992) (1,610,628) ( ,631,61'9) 

TOTAL CLAIMS 905,684 1,885,837 53,346,608 55,232,443 ,, 
3. EXPENSES 

Excess Premiums 285,180 855,541 19,321,071 20,176,612 

Administrative 76,946 219,275 7,615,041 7,834,316 

TOTAL EXPENSES 362,127 1,074,816 26,93 6,112 28,010,928 ,, 
4. UNOERWRffiNG PROFIT (1-2-3) (408,851) (383,772) (5,847,029) (6,230,799) ,, 
5. INVESTMENT INCOME 23,542 84,722 624,957 709, 679 ,, 
6 . PROFIT (4 + 5) ,(385,309) (299,050) (5,222,072) (5,521,120) ,, 
7. CEL APPROPRIATION CANCELLATION 0 0 0 0 ,, 
8. DIVIDEND INCOME 0 0 80,208 80,208 ,, 
9. DIVIDEND EXPENSE 0 0 (80,208) (80,208) ,, 
10. SURPLUS TRANSFER 0 0 0 0 ,, 
11. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE (165,607) (165,607) 588,649 423,042 

12. SURPLUS (6 + 7 + 8 - 9 + 10 + 11) (550,916) (464,658) (4,633,42 3) (5,098,079) 

SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR 

2015 (21,214) (19,284) (1,176,925) (1, 96.209) 

2016 23,300 28,255 (146,234) (117,979) 

2017 99,934 103,521 100,662 204,183 

2018 (366,776) (360,806) (318,282) (679,088) 

2019 (66,272) (56,915) 777,230 720,315 

2020 52,899 62,031 611,462 67~493 

2021 35,763 43,334 (1,769,220) (1,725,886) 

2022 (136,110) (125,548) (2,055,883) (2,181, 31) 

2023 (229,852) (221,736) (656,233) (877,969) 

2024 57,412 82,491 82,491 

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS) (550,916) (464,658) {4,633,423) (5,098,081) 

TOTAL CASH 5,941,494 
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CLAIM ANAl YSIS BY fU Nll YEAR 

FU NO YEAR 2015 

Paid Cla tms 33,786 174,283 5,519,65• s, 693.937 

Casr A.6f'ri.'6 (8 ,038) 1155,0SS) 1.098,072 943,017 

IBNR llUS7) 14,736) 132,854 128.118 

Exces-5 lo5uranc, RecO\'rr-able 0 0 0 0 

o,scounte,d Claim Vafue 5,990 5,990 (107,7221 (101,7$2 

TOTAl fY 2015 CLAIMS 20,482 20,482 6,642,858 6,663,340 

FUNO YEAR 2016 

Pafd Claims. 4,091 20,743 4,816,957 4.837.700 

case Re.sc,rves 33,803 (32,778) 921 ,199 888,421 

ISNR 157,690) 17,760) 1s•.s&a 147,108 

Eness lnsuranc! A.ecovtrable 0 0 0 0 

Discounted Claim Value 1541) (541) 197,360) (97.901) 

TOTAL fY 2016 CLAJMS 120,337) (20,337) 5,795,664 5, 77 >.327 

FU NO YEAR 2017 

l>ald Cla im• 15,937 80,984 4,913,928 4,994,912 

Cnsr A.6trves 120,556) 1176,392) 681,002 504,610 

ISNR (107,386) 116,599) 235,933 219,334 

Excrss lnsurancr A.ttovtrable 0 0 0 0 

Dlscounttd Cla lm Value 15,201 15,201 (83,8431 (68,642) 

TOTAL fY 2017 CLAJMS (96,805) (96,805) 5,747,020 5,650,215 

FUND YEAR 2018 

Pa id Claims 20,271 457,823 4,138,076 4,595,899 

C&seRMtN6 373,921 (73,605) 1,542,525 1,468,920 

IBNR (30,937) (20,963) 269,925 248.962 

Elcce-.ss Insurance Recovrrable 0 0 0 0 

Discounted Cla im Value 1,645 1,645 (114,7141 1113,069) 

TOTAL fY 2018 CLAIMS 364,900 364,900 5,835,812 6,200,712 

FU ND YEAR 2019 

Paid Cla lms 14,941 92,876 3.410,483 3.503,359 

Case Rcserve:5 68,426 (19,926) 1,016,313 996,387 

ISNR 114,693) (4,275) 280,484 276,209 

ExcMs Insurance Recoverable 0 0 0 0 

Discounted Clalm Value 1302) (302) 191,7341 (92,036) 

TOTAL fY 2019 CLAIMS 68,373 68,373 4,615,546 4,683,919 

FU NO YEAR 2020 

Paid Cla ims 8,523 94,850 3,727,0 53 3,821,903 

case Re.servt.S lS,810 1113,731) 675,499 561,768 

IBNR 183,421) (16,181) 362 ,0S8 345,877 

Excess Insurance A.etovMable 0 (14,025) 16,8581 (20,883) 

Discounted Cla jm Value 9,743 9 ,743 (82,2751 (72,532) 

TOTAL fY 2020 CLAIMS (39,345) (39,345) 4,675,477 4.636~1-32 

FU NO YEAR 2021 

Paid Claims 77,S9S 276,188 3.886,46S 4,162,653 

C.aseA.6tNl!S 171 ,640) 1279,364) 2,734,906 2,455,542 

IBNR 157,281) (48,150) 627,764 579,614 

Excess Insurance Recoven,ble 0 0 0 0 

Discounted Claim Value 26,404 26,404 (2 84,9711 1258,567) 

TOTAL fY ZOll CLAIMS (24,922) (24,922) 6,964,164 6,9 39,242 

FU Nil YEAR 2022 

Paid Cla ims 56,644 493.469 3.047,248 3,540,717 

a,5,e Reserves 128 ,287 1257,41.9) 3,695,465 3 ,438,046 

IBNR 161,4S4) 1112,573) 919,022 806,449 

Eicce:u Insurance Rec~,r~ble 0 0 0 0 

Discounted Claim Value 13,659 13,659 (363,2861 1349,627) 

TOTAL fY 2022 CLAIMS 137,135 137,135 7,2 98,449 7,43S,584 

FU ND YEAR 2023 

Paid Cla ims 95,245 647,934 1,305,842 1,953,776 

CanAestrve-s 36,317 (269,696) 3,214,479 2,944,783 

IBNR (62,808) 1309,484) 1,636,017 1,326,533 

Elccess tnsuranc, Recoveraible D 0 0 0 

Discounted Cla im Value 32,681 32,681 (384,7221 (352,0411 ) 

TOTAL fY 2023 CLAIMS 101,43 5 101,43 5 5,771,616 5,873,051 

FU ND YEAR 2024 

Paid Cla ims 24,877 39,970 39,970 

case Ae.serve.s 152,243 290,952 290.952 

ISNR 313,273 1,169.•70 1,169,470 

[)i:cess lnsuranct! Rttov,rable 0 0 0 

Discounted Clalm Value 195,623) 1125,471) (125,471)1 

TOTAL FY 2024 CLAJMS 394,769 1,374,922 0 1,374,922 

COMSINEO'TOTAL CLAJMS 905~684 1,885,837 53,346,606 55,23~443 
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NEW JERSEY COUNTIES EXCESS JIF 

FINANCIAL FAST TRACK REPORT 

ASOF April 30, 2024 

ALL YEARS COMBINED 

THIS YTD PRIOR FUND 

MONTH CHANGE YEAR END BALANCE 
,, 
1. UNDERWRITING INCOME 3,456,811 13,821,124 284,494,510 298,315,633 ,, 
2. CLAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims (116,507) 4,212,574 17,153,869 21,366,443 

Case Reserves 1,040,917 1,634,022 15,710,957 17,344,979 

IB R 396,110 (226,739) 16,261,220 16,034,481 

Discounted Claim Value (242,864) (297,257) (4,212,682) (4,509,939) 

Excess Recoveries 0 (167,540) (1,930,205) (2,097,745) 

TOTAL CLAIMS 1,077,656 5,155,061 42,983,159 48,138,220 

'i EXPENSES 

Excess Premiums 2,667,069 10,679,259 205,538,373 216,217,632 

Administrative 208,256 798,505 20,746,720 21,545,225 

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,875,324 11,477,764 226,285,093 237,762,857 

'4. UNDERWRITING PROFIT (1-2-3) (496,170) (2,811,701) 15,226,258 12,414,556 

's. INVESTMENT INCOME 46,665 244,835 2,159,119 2,403,955 ,, 
6. PROFIT (4+5) (449,505) (2,566,866) 17,385,377 14,818,511 

7. Dividend 0 0 (6,707,551} (6,707,551) 

8. SURPLUS (6-7) (449,505) (2,566,866) 10,677,826 8,110,960 

SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR 

2010 190 1,023 66,109 67,131 

2011 486 (12,512) 478,587 466,075 

2012 1,160 5,646 491,515 497,161 

2013 1,676 7,240 1,098,961 1,106,201 

2014 2,302 (ln,863) 1,623,920 1,446,056 

2015 (23,259) (42,799) 1,404,062 1,361,263 

2016 2,929 14,631 1,686,719 1,701,350 

2017 3,783 24,U3 2,714,322 2,738,445 

2018 4,254 (39,069) 2,317,319 2,278,249 

2019 8,531 (10,429} 1,991,211 1,980,782 

2020 5,105 U7,458 (41,975} 85,483 

2021 4,937 100,685 (288,075) (187,390) 

2022 5,215 (27,537) 1,403,700 1,376,163 

2023 6,248 (1,530,155) (4,268,549) (5,798,704) 

2024 (473,060) (1,007,305} (1,007,305} 

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS} (449,505) (2,566,866) 10,677,825 8,110,959 1 

TOTAL CASH 26,307,521 
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CLAIM ANALYSIS BY FUND YEAR 

FUND YEAR 2010 

Paid Claims 0 0 171,840 171,840 

Case Reserves 0 0 (0) (0) 

1B R 0 0 0 0 

Discounted Claim Value 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL FY 2010 CLAIMS 0 0 171,840 171,840 

FUND YEAR 2011 

Paid Claims 0 16,412 720,144 736,556 

Case Reserves 0 (1,412) 16,412 15,000 

1B R 0 0 3,000 3,000 

Discounted Claim Value 0 194 (2,480) (2,286) 

TOTAL FY 2011 CLAIMS 0 15,194 737,076 752,270 

FUND YEAR 2012 

Paid Claims 1,350 3,037 1,598,341 1,601,378 

Case Reserves (1,350) (3,037) 300,079 297,042 

1B R 0 0 3,680 3,680 

Discounted Claim Value 0 615 (40,489) (39,873) 

TOTAL FY 2012 CLAIMS 0 615 1,861,611 1,862,226 

FUND YEAR 2013 

Paid Claims 4,245 12,999 1,120,027 1,133,026 

Case Reserves (4,245) (12,999) 465,996 452,998 

1B R 0 (0) 19,679 19,679 

Discounted Claim Value 0 1,838 (67,176) (65,338) 

TOTAL FY 2013 CLAIMS 0 1,838 1,538,527 1,540,365 

FUND YEAR 2014 

Paid Claims 4,120 15,128 820,087 835,215 

Case Reserves 7,263 186,410 428,510 614,920 

1B R (11,383) (11,383) 21,on 9,694 

Discounted Claim Value 0 380 (64,534) (64,154) 

TOTAL FY 2014 CLAIMS 0 190,535 1,205,140 1,395,675 

FUND YEAR 2015 

Paid Claims 98 57,440 2,170,225 2,227,665 

Case Reserves 76,797 48,635 750,401 799,036 

1B R (51,409) (51,409) 76,409 25,000 

Discounted Claim Value 0 596 (87,264) (86,668) 

TOTAL FY 2015 CLAIMS 25,485 55,262 2,909,770 2,965,032 

FUND YEAR 2016 

Paid Claims 5,376 19,746 1,340,882 1,360,627 

case Reserves (5,376) (19,746) 925,034 905,288 

1B R 0 0 40,838 40,838 

Discounted Claim Value 0 1,669 (103,043) (101,375) 

TOTAL FY 2016 CLAIMS 0 1,669 2,203,711 2,205,379 

FUND YEAR 2017 

Paid Claims 1,636 6,565 1,313,614 1,320,180 

Case Reserves (1,636) (6,565) 627,562 620,997 

IBNR 0 (5,148) 76,572 71,425 

Discounted Claim Value 0 1,656 (73,852) (72,196) 

TOTAL FY 2017 CLAIMS 0 (3,492) 1,943,897 1,940,405 
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FUND YEAR 2018 

Paid Claims 3,992 364,533 1,247,927 1,612,460 

case Reserves (3,545) (243,507) 750,478 506,971 

1B R (447) (84,044) 375,153 291,108 

Discounted Claim Value 0 25,557 (116,810) (91,253) 

TOTAL FY 2018 CLAIMS 0 62,S38 2,256,747 2,319,286 

FUND YEAR 2019 

Paid Claims 4,006 55,032 1,224,373 1,279,406 

Case Reserves (5,863) 39,938 1,093,759 1,133,697 

1B R (2,659) (80,768) 551,533 470,765 

Discounted Claim Value 0 17,514 (176,738) (159,225) 

TOTAL FY 2019 CLAIMS (4,515) 31,716 2,692,927 2,724,643 

FUND YEAR 2020 

Paid Claims 61,408 64,355 1,126,067 1,190,422 

case Reserves 162,884 385,070 3,919,181 4,304,252 

1B R (224,292) (374,116) 1,974,978 1,600,862 

Discounted Claim Value 0 (10,759) (889,320) (900,080) 

Excess Recoveries 0 (167,540) (1,930,205) (2,097,745) 

TOTAL FY 2020 CLAIMS 0 (102,989) 4,200,701 4,097,7U 

FUND YEAR 2021 

Paid Claims 0 578 2,119,936 2,120,514 

case Reserves 74,996 164,788 2,159,327 2,324,115 

1B R (74,996) (265,547) 2,041,187 1,nS,640 

Discounted Claim Value 0 26,098 (652,413) (626,314) 

TOTAL FY 2021 CLAIMS 0 (74,083) 5,668,037 S,593,954 

FUND YEAR 2022 

Paid Claims 7,113 102,594 839,542 942,136 

Case Reserves (9,265) 13,842 848,359 862,201 

1B R 2,152 (86,957) 3,693,684 3,606,728 

Discounted Claim Value 0 26,670 (675,990) (649,320) 

TOTAL FY 2022 CLAIMS (0) 56,150 4,705,595 4,761,745 

FUND YEAR 2023 

Paid Claims (209,850) 3,494,155 1,340,865 4,835,019 

case Reserves (941,953) (1,113,708) 3,425,859 2,312,151 

1B R 1,151,803 (997,957) 7,383,429 6,385,472 

Discounted Claim Value 0 180,375 (1,262,574) (1,082,199) 

TOTAL FY 2023 CLAIMS 0 1,562,866 10,887,578 U,450,444 

FUND YEAR 2024 

Paid Claims 0 0 0 

Case Reserves 1,692,210 2,196,313 2,196,313 

IBNR (392,659) 1,730,590 1,730,590 

Discounted Claim Value (242,864) (569,659) (569,659) 

TOTAL FY 2024 CLAIMS 1,056,686 3,357,244 0 3,357,244 

COMBINED TOTAL CLAIMS 1,077,656 5,155,061 42,983,159 48,138,220 
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Atlantic County Insurance Commission 
CLAIM ACTIVITY REPORT 

April 30, 2024 

COV~RAGE LI N E - PROPERTY 
CLAIM C OUNT - OPEN C LAIMS 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 0 0 0 0 s 11 6 43 IS 81 
Ap ril-24 0 0 0 0 s 10 s 37 21 79 

NET CHGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -6 6 -2 
Lmiled Reserves $3,440 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

Marc h-24 so so so so S1 S5 53,824 533,4-44 S188,157 567,011 S292,442 
April-24 so so so so S1 S5 $3,823 531 ,003 S152,889 584,014 5271,735 

NET CHGE so so so so so so (S1) (S2,441 ) (535,268) 517,003 (520,707) 
Ltd Incurred S34,420 S342,419 5248,1185 562,964 S160, 140 5535,707 S479,339 5520,285 5407,691 584,73'1 52,876,5,86 
!;; Q Vt RA!; f LI N ~ · !;~N~RAL LIABILITY 
C LAIM C OUN T - OPEN C LAIMS 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 0 2 2 3 5 9 20 32 27 101 
April-24 0 2 2 3 s 9 20 30 27 99 

NET CHGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2 0 -2 
united Reserves $15,640 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 so 57,468 52,279 5436,531 5490,456 S171 ,047 $26,755 5228,897 5158,365 533,265 51 ,555,061 
April-24 so S7,468 S2,279 S432,931 5489,465 S169,093 526.755 5228,797 5157,551 533,980 S1 ,S48,318 

NET CHGE so so so (53,600) (S99.2) (S1,954) so (S100) (5814) S71S (56,744) 
Ltd Incurred S48S,129 S47S,272 S141 ,800 S978.636 5623,822 S314,176 S50.394 5240,206 5164,009 534,819 S3,508.261 

COVERAGE LIN E • AUTO LIABILITY 
CLAIM C OUNT - OPEN CLAIMS 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 0 0 0 2 0 0 10 s 3 24 
Aprll-24 0 0 0 0 0 10 7 23 

NET CHGE 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 
umiled Reserves S33,288 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 so so so S377,815 so so S178,000 5216,164 S65,500 S5,200 5842,679 
April-24 so so so 5269, 179 so so S178,000 5258,664 SS0,923 58,1150 5765,616 

NET CHGE so s.o so (S108,636) so so so 542,500 (514,577) S3,650 (STT,063) 
Ltd Incurred 544,268 568,659 S37,043 5323,759 S40,015 $40,094 5228.575 S316.326 S108,065 S10,350 Sl ,217,154 
C OVERA GE LI N E - WORKERS COMP. 
C LAIM C OUNT - OPEN C LAIMS 
Year 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

Marc h-24 9 15 14 10 22 23 so n 122 53 395 
April-24 9 1S 13 11 20 22 48 75 111 69 393 

NET CHGE 0 0 -1 -2 -1 -2 -2 -11 16 -2 
Limiled Reserves $29,671 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 S943,017 5880,9S3 5502,332 5654,575 S505,930 S510,459 S2,246,963 S2,959,541 S2,532,757 51115,476 S11 ,922,003 
April-24 S938,940 5851 ,495 S483.951 5604,737 5359,632 5480,803 S2,080,923 52,891 ,080 S2,748,079 5221 ,029 S11 ,660,671 

NET CHGE ($4,077) (S29,458) ($18,380) (549,838) (S146,298) (S29,656) (S166,040) ($68,460) 5215,322 535,553 (526 1,333) 
L1d Incurred 56,070,301 54 ,844,275 55,071 ,520 S4,S35,8S2 53,563,181 S3,601 ,771 SS.852,138 55,965,082 $4,545,722 S278,S05 S44,328,348 

I QIAL ALL !.INt~ !;; QMf!INrn 
C LAIM COUNT - OPEN CLAIMS 

Year 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 
March-24 9 16 16 14 26 33 71 113 20S 98 601 
April-24 9 16 1S 14 24 32 68 110 18S 121 594 

NET CHGE 0 0 -1 0 -2 -1 -3 -3 -20 23 -1 
Limited Reserves $23,984 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

March-24 5943,017 5888,421 S504,611 S1 ,468,921 5996,387 5681,S11 S2,4S5,542 53,438,04S S2,944,779 5290,9S2 S14,612,186 
April-24 S938,940 5858,963 5486,230 S1 ,306,847 5849,098 5649,90 1 S2,289,501 S3,409,544 53,109,442 5347 ,874 S14,246,339 

NET CHGE (54,077) (529,458) (S18,380) (S162,074) (S147,289) (531 ,610) (5166,041 ) (528,501 ) 5164,663 S56,921 (S365,848) 
Ltd Incurred 56,634,117 SS,730,626 SS,499,248 SS,901 ,21~ 54,387,157 $4,491 ,748 S6,610,446 57,041 ,899 SS,22S,486 S408,408 551 ,930,349 
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Atlantic County Insurance Commission 
CLAIM ACTIVITY REPORT 

May 31 , 2024 

COV~RAGE LI N E - PROPERTY 
CLAIM C OUNT - OPEN C LAIMS 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

April-24 0 0 0 0 1 s 10 s 37 21 79 
May-24 0 0 0 0 0 s 11 5 36 20 n 

NET CHGE 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 -1 -1 -2 
Lmiled Reserves $3,354 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

April-24 so so so so S1 S5 S3,823 531 ,003 S152,889 SS-4,014 S271 ,735 
May-24 so so so so so S5 S13,823 58,417 S147,512 588,513 S258,270 

NET CHGE so so so so (51) so S10,000 (S22,566) (55,377) 54,499 (513,465) 
Ltd Incurred S34,420 5342,419 5248,885 562,964 S160, 139 5535,728 S489,515 S520,285 5408,170 589,393 52,891,920 
!;; Q Vt RA !; f LI N ~ · !;~N~RAL LIABILITY 
C LAIM C OUN T - OPEN C LAIMS 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

April-24 0 2 2 3 5 9 20 30 27 99 
May-24 0 2 2 2 5 8 19 30 30 99 

NET CHGE 0 0 0 0 -1 0 -1 -1 3 0 
united Reserves $15,514 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

Aprll-24 so 57,468 52,279 5432,931 5489,465 S169,093 $26,755 5228,797 5157,551 533,980 51 ,548,318 
May-24 so S7,468 S2,279 S432,931 5478,133 S169,093 524,655 5225,497 S154,017 541,775 51 ,535,846 

NET CHGE so so so so (S11,33.2) so (S2,100) (53,300) [$3,534) S7 ,795 (S12,471 ) 
Ltd Incurred S48S,129 S47S,272 S141 ,800 $978,636 5621 ,436 5314,176 S48,294 5236,906 5160,822 542,683 Sl,SOS,153 

COVERAGE LIN E • AUTO LIABILITY 
CLAIM C O UN T - OPEN CLAIMS 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

April-24 0 0 0 0 0 10 7 4 23 
May-24 0 0 0 0 0 10 6 3 21 

NET CHGE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 -2 
llmiled Reserves S36,011 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

April-24 so so so 5269,179 so so S178,000 S258,664 550,923 58,850 S76S,616 
May-24 so so so 5267,179 so so 5178,000 5256,314 S48,006 56,725 S756,223 

NET CHGE so so so (S2,000) so so so (52,350) (52,918) (S2. 125) (59,393) 
Ltd Incurred 544,268 568,659 537,043 5323,759 S40,015 $40,094 5228.575 5316.326 5105,565 58,725 S1 ,213,029 
C OVERA GE LI N E - WORKERS COMP. 
C LAIM C OUNT - OPEN C LAIMS 
Year 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

April-24 9 15 13 11 20 22 48 75 111 69 393 
May-24 8 15 12 10 20 22 46 71 113 88 405 

NET CHGE - 1 0 -1 -1 0 0 -2 -4 2 19 12 
Limiled Reserves S27,652 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

Apri l-24 5938,940 S851 ,495 S483,951 5604,737 S359,632 S-480,803 S2,080,923 S2,891 ,080 S2,748,079 5221 ,029 S11 ,660,671 
May-24 5822,186 5841 ,451 S486,284 5617,6 16 $426,489 $420,130 S1 ,876.505 52,723,406 S2,690,965 5294 ,073 S11 . 199,106 

NET CHGE (S I 16,7S4) (S10,045) $2,333 S12,879 566,857 (560,673) (5204,418) (S167,674) (S57,114) $73,043 ($46 1,565) 
Ltd Incurred SS,967,458 $4 ,844,275 55,084,371 S4,S67 ,9TT Sl.640.713 S3,614 ,631 55.811 ,751 56,019,634 54,672,740 $389,969 544,613,519 

I QIA L AL L !.IN t ~ !;; QMf!INrn 
C LAIM COUNT - OP E N C LAIMS 

Year 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 
Ap ril-24 9 16 1S 14 24 32 68 110 185 121 594 
May-24 8 16 14 13 22 32 66 105 185 141 602 

NET CHGE -1 0 -1 -1 -2 0 -2 -5 a 20 8 
Limited Reserves S22,840 
Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TOTAL 

Ap ri l-24 5938,940 5858,963 5486,23-0 S1 ,306,847 s.849,098 5649,901 52,289,501 53,409,544 S3,109,442 5347,874 514,246,339 
May-24 5822,186 5848,918 5488,563 S1 ,317,726 5904,622 S589,228 52,092,983 S3.2 13,634 53,040,499 S431 ,086 513,749,445 

NET CHGE (S116,754 ) (S10.045) S2,333 S10,879 555,524 (560,673) (S196,518) (S195,910) (S68,943) $83,212 ($496,894) 
Ltd Incurred $6,531 ,275 55,730,626 SS,512,099 S5,933,337 S◄ ,46?,302 $4,504,629 $6,578,135 S7,093,151 SS,347,297 SSJO,no S52,223,621 
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FUND VEAR 20~4 

Chee,; ;,1umbtr Vendor :--aine 
to1225 
'ootm QUALCAR.E, -·c. 

'ool226 

~ 

WORKERS CO)..fP.3RD QTR 2024 

'ool226 ~W JERSEY CO • mES EXCESS JOINT NSURA.'ICE fu").l) • "JCE JIF- 2.'111) NSTALL 2024 

'oolll 
tom QUAL-L YNX CL\lMS ADJUSIT's'G SER\ 1CES 3RD QTR 24 

toms 
toms 
toms 

'bo!229 
'flo1229 

tomo 
1230 

'flol231 
to1231 

tot232 
'bo1m 

PER!\{A RISK ).{.-\.'l!AGD.iDIT SER\'ICES 
PER.\f.A RISK ~',NAGEME)."T SER\'ICES 

THE ACTUAR.l.!\L .AJJ\ 'A.~AGE 

HSNG-Yl DYNAK 

INSURA1'\CE AG~CIES, INC. 

Chairperson 

Attest: 

POSTAGE 0574 
EXECUTIVE DIR.ECTOR. 3RD QTR 202-l 

ACTUARY FEES Q3 202-l 

SECRETARY SER\1CES Q3 2024 

TREASURER SER\.1CES Q3 2024 

R.\iC- Q3 2024 

To12l P2J1ntnrs fV 20?~ 

TOTAL PA\ IE ITS ALL FU ;-I) \'EARS 

Dated: 

I hereby certify the availability of sufficient unencumbered funds in the proper accounts to fully pay the abo\·e claims. 

Treasurer 

lm·oice Amount 

56,006.25 
56,006.15 

1,368,S6510 
1,368,865.10 

9, 15.00 
9,715.00 

4.48 
32,4 3.00 
3? ~n.~s 

1,2 5.00 
I ,. 5.00 

50.00 
50.00 

21,.250.00 
21,150.00 

1.561,SO~.93 

1562 S02.93 

RESOLUTION NO. 21-24 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

BILLS LIST – JULY 2024 

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funding is available to pay the following bills: 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Atlantic County Insurance Commission, hereby authorizes the 
Commission Treasurer to issue warrants in payment of the following claims; and 

FURTHER, that this authorization shall be made a permanent part of the records of the 
Commission. 
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TO: Fund Commissioners 

FROM: JA ontgomery Consul ng. Safe Director 

Julys. 2024 DATE: 

DAlE~MEEffiG: July 12, 2024 

Paul Shives. 
Vat Presldenl of Sa ly SeNices 

psh @amonlqomery com 

Off"l08: 732-736-5213 

AOC SERVICE TfAM 
Glenn Pnnce. 

Associate Pubhc: Sedor Direc:to, 
gprinceffiamon gomo,y COOi 

Office: 856.552-47 
Cal: 609-238-3949 

P.O. Box 99106 
C8mderl. 08101 

May - July 2024 

RISK CONmOL ACTMT1ES 

MEETINGSATTENDED/TRNMNG/ LOSS CXJNTROL WSl1S CONDUCTm 

• May 10: A tended the ACIC mee ing. 

• May 10: Attended the ACIC Claims Committee meeting. 

Dougherty. 
rations Analyst 

tgome,y com 
2-4738 

• May 24: Conducted loss Control Surveys at the County Animal Shelter and One S op. 

• June 12: ended the AClC Safety Commi e mee ng. 

UPCOMING MEET1NGS/ TRAJ NG/ LOSS CXJNTROL WSl1S PlANNED 

• July 12: Plan o attend the ACIC mee ng. 

• July 12: Plan to attend the ACIC Claims Commi ee mee ·ng. 
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SAFETY DIRECTOR BULl.ETlNS 

Safe Director Bulletins and essages are d s nbuted b e-mail o Executive Directors. Fund 

h 
· · and Training Adminis ra ors. They can be viewed at 

• JCE JIF - JA LE Bulle In: ational Police Week - Officer Safety Resources - ay 9 . 

• NJCE JIF - J SD essage: ent.al Heal A areness onlh - ay 16. 

• NJCE JIF • J SO Bulle in: Flash Floods Preparedness · Best Practices - May 21. 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

CE JIF • JAM LE Bui in: car eets and Stree Takeovers - Cntlcal Pre,Planmng and Training 
Considers ions - M y 31. 

CE JIF · JA SD Bulle n: Hurricane Preparedness Bes Practices - June 4 . 

CE JIF • JAM E Bull ·n: Chi ld Protec ion Training Concerning Police Recruitmen Programs 
and Junior Police Academies - June 6. 

!.ICE SD Message: Reminder NJCE Leadership Academy Open Enroll men un ·1 June 22 - June 7 . 

CE JIF • J SO Bulletin: Life ac Frequen ly Asked QuestJOns - June 11 . 

CE JIF • J M SD Bulleun: Fencing for Paoo. - Best Pmcuces - June 13 . 

CE JIF: J 
JCEJIF - J 

Safe Recall Alert - Ka asaki Engines - June 17. 
SD Bulletin: Heat Related Illnesses • Bes Pracuces - June 25. 

CE JIF • J SD essage: lnfograph1c • Prevent Heat Illness a ork - June 27 . 

NJCE LIVE SAFETY TRAINING 

e are offering the majofity of the !.ICE JIF training catalog on a 1rtual platform through Zoom. In• 
Person train ng ill be held via the Sl·NJCE Expos and are scheduled throughout e Jersey -~ 
MSI-NJCE Expo Ryer.Qdf. 

• Exca atIon, Trenching. and Shonng (4 hours) 
• Fo!kl Train he Trainer (5-6 hours) 
• Flagger orkzone Saf (4 hours) 

Irtual classes fea ure real· me, instructor-led in-person, and virtual classes. Experi need instructors 
provide an in .emc ve e perience for the attendee on a broad spec rum of safe and risk con rol topics. 

ost JCE LIVE irtual o enn~ have been a rded con nuing education credits for municipal 
d signatJons nd certJflcations. 

The hve v,rtual monthly training schedules and registration links are available on lhe NJCE.org 
the "Safe - tab: NJCE Uye Monthly Trolona Schedules, p re~r e rly. under-attended C 

canceled. (July 111n1 September 2024 Uve Training Schedules and Registration Links are ttached). 

To maintain the in of the NJCE classes and our ablr o offer CEUs, e mus bid by the ru of the 
State agency t ISSued the designaboo. t importan among those rules is the ttendee of the class must 
a end the whole session. Attendees who enter the class more then 6 mlntmS late or leave early wll not be 
8Wlllded CEUs for the cla!la or recel\/'e a 0ef1fflcate d complellon. 
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N.JCE LEADERSH1P ACADEMY 

J ontgomery Consulting and the NJCE Jlf ha crea ed he CE Leadership cademy for anagers, 
Administta ors, Oepanment Heads. and Supervisors in eres ed in sharpening and e panding 
communicatiOn. conflict resolution. stress management and eam-buiklingsk1IIS. The goal is to enhance 
leadership skil ls by offering parucipan aned and in-depth training. 

Open Enrollment Dates: Open Enrollment for he JCE Leadership Academy ·11 be available during 
follo ng lime frames: 

• December 1 • 22, 2024 (Stan Date: January 1. 2025) 

The Registration form i be a 1lable to download nd comp e dunng these bme frames and can be found 
on the dedicated NJCE Leaders 'p Academ bpa : JCE •P 
PfNso Note; If a class link is not present on Lhe Monthly Train ing Schedules or a class da e/ loca ·on is 
not sho ing on the IJCE L S the cl ss ma nor be offeredja ifable yet so please check back. 

The Safe Leadership Plaques will be distributed once a r starting in 2023. More details to folio 
thank you. For more informaoon and de 11s on the Program please vis the IJCE Leadership cad m 

ebpage: !!ill.:t..J.!!a~~D.A!..J!le.lI~ 

NEW J ERSEY COUNTIES 
EXCESS JOINT INSURANCE FU N D 

LEAR NI N 

New wee: Leorololl Meoocemornsi,stem Cl.MS) 

The NJCE 1• . J tgome,y has uploaded S FAQ's, video tutorials to 
Questions or need further assis nee. please contaet a lie 

22 | P a g e 



Al. a reminder the 
lhrough Zoom. 

J r 

Jersey Coun ·es Excell (NJCE) JIF is o ring majority o the tr.11rnng a log on a l..rve 1nu platform 

1h Tr.m ,w Schedules r on the NJCE.org websi (undenhe Safety tab). 

"lrl-PeBOll mng is being held via the MSI-NJCE Expo. These Expos are sched!Rd througho the st e and are or tra ·ng 
programs1 t reno~ · ble l'n.Q .PlttneNote:R~lstmtionfor~•dassawiJl~completfflthrofJghE11entbrite, 
by dicJdn9 on tht! Ttuini119 Topic fP9imution linlc(s} ,below. 

For mo,c infol'IT\iltion on tra ning and O(her sa ety resources pAease vmt 1he · · e : 

httpsllnic org/ ty andfor ,nt ect In to the lyT n Sdiedu goto: ...... aa...a .............. =... .............. =.....,""---==--

OTE: If a class reclrtratlon link is not taking you to a registriltion p;ige for compl Ion it means that the dass wa 
either cancelled or the class is full, Thank you. 

C dion 

DATE TRAINlNG TOPK TIME 

7/ 8/24 MOWH52f.,~ 8:30 • 9:30 am 

7/ 8/24 H.,,.,..,. Conwrvation 10:00 • 11.-00 am 

7/ 8/ 24 Bloodbome p21h,w,.r15 1:00 • 2:00 pm 

7/ 9/ 1..4 Pr•""rirw fo, Flm Amendnwnt Audits 9:00 • 11:00 am 

7/9/ 24 FbPTH Slulli and Saf....., 1:00 • 2:00 pm 

7/ 10/24 Ethial Decklon M"l.inl! 9:00 - 11:30 am 

7/10/24 Confined~ .. Entrv 9:00 - 12:00 pm 

7/10/24 Worlt Zone· r----rarv fr2fflc Controls 1:00 • 3:00 pm 

7/ 11/24 Pel'\Onal Protect;,,. EoUioment 8:30 -10-.30 am 

7/ 11/24 AreSaf,.tv 11:00 • U:00 pm 

7/11/24 Hnatd Communication/Gloh:o.1111 Harmona.«:t SIKleffl IGHSI 1:00 • 2:30 pm 

7/ U/24 EmolOYN Conduct and V'IOlence o.-n1ion in thlo WorkQ:!,.... 9:00 • 10-.30 am 

7/U/24 Ow.n .and Tool Saf..iv 1:00 • 2:00 pm 

7/15/24 Bloodbome p;a1t,n,,,.ns 8:00 - 9.00 am 

7/ 15/24 l)rivlni, Sa'-n. Awar•~s 9:30 - 111XI am 

7/15/24 Mk:roleam..,., Th,eon, and Pf.nice 1:00 • 3:00 pm 

7/ lB/24 B.adt Saf .. . I Handll,.. 9:00 - 10:00 am 

7/ 16/24 Public Wortts & Uhlitv: 5,af PN & R""U'"'""' Awarelll!$S Traini .... 8:00 · U:00 pm 

7/ 16/24 lmJ:!!ICit 9;,,., In 1hlo Worlt(!I'""• 9:00 - 10-.30 am 

7/16/24 COl. Driven' Saf..-1v Rttulatlons 1:00 • 3:00 pm 

7/ 17/24 Ladder 
. ~ 

& Worldl'II! Suth•r"< 7:30 - 9:30 am 

7/17/24 Hnard CommuNClltlon/GJM~ltw HarmoniJ.«:I SIKtem IGHSI 10:00 • 11~0 a m 

7/lB/24 lode Out/Ta Ou1 !Control of Hnardou, En-...,1 1:00 • 3:00 pm 

7/ l'J/24 ~"!lf Commltttt R..tt Practir- 9:00 • 10-.30 am 

7/ l'J/24 JetterNacuum Saf,otv Awat•,_., 1:00 • 3:00 pm 

7/U./24 HazMat A wrt" H"urd C0mmumc2tion[Globa~ Harmonizl!'d Srgem IGHSI 8:30 • 11:30 am 

7/ U/24 Fire Extinl!Uisher Saf..iv 1:00 • 2:00 pm 

7/ 23/24 Pen.on.al Prot~ Eg•il~ment 7:30 • 9:30 am 

7/ 23/24 Holm Cr.t,...s s...t Rin:illl! 10:00 • U:00 pm 

7/ 24/24 A•'-tos Aware-\ 8:00 - 10:00 am 
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7/24/24 A,.. Saf•tv 10-.30-11:30am 

7/24/24 Ernok,v- Conduct and V-,.nt• .,,._,.IOII 1ft the Wor1u,t:w-. 1:00 - 2:30 am 

7/25/24 H:n:ttd COmmunlr"'tion/Glnruollv Harmontzed Svst"'"' (GHS\ 8:30 - 101l0 am 

7/25/24 Bloodhn""'P 10-.30 -11;30am 

7/2£,/24 H,,ilfilW ConSNV.rtlon 8:.30 -9-30 am 

7/Zf,/24 Of-;din111 ..,;,h Difficuh p-na.. 10:00 - 11:30am 

7/29/24 C.OnfinPCI ~•fntJY 8:.30 • 11:30 am 

7/29/24 Chaingw Safll'hl 1:00 - 2:00 am 

7/30/24 Lock Outlrair OUt !Control of Hazardous EMHVI 8:.30 • 10-.30 am 

7/30/24 M......,.r S.tfetv 11:00 - 12:00 nm 

7/31/2.4 Fll'f' Extilwuldw>r Saf..tv 8:30 -9:lOam 

7/31/24 Fall Protl!'dion Awar.,....._s 101)() - 12:00 .,,., 

8/1/24 Haurd Communieahon/Globa.1111 H:1rmnni1ed Svstem IGHSI 7:30 - 9:00 am 

8/1124 W-ari.,. ConSPrvation 9-.30 • 10-.30 am 

811/24 Fire Saf.,tv 11.1>0 - 12:00 om 

8/2/24 Wot\ Zone· T-..nnra,v Traffic Com:rok 8:30 • 10:30 am 

812124 Chinn.r '-:lf .. rv 11:00 • 12:00 nm 
8/5/24 P.-ROIW Pro!N'tivl! Eauiome .. 8:.30 • 10:30 am 

8/5/24 M.....,..rc;;,.f.,tv 11:00 • 12:00 cm 

I/S/24 lmnhrit Bi.M In thfo Worlcolace 1:00 • 2 :.30 1111'1 

1/6/24 Fire Extin1'Ul..,_ Safll'hl 8:00 • 'J:00 am 

1/6/24 Ethics for NJ L.ool Golremment Em~ 'J:00 • 11.1>0 am 

1/6/24 Prot..nlfMt ChildrPn from Abu\l!! In ,......., J...,...., Local G....,,.mment Prnorams 1:00 • 3:00 am 

V,/24 C.Onfined ~ .. Entrv 8:30 - 11:30 am 

ln/24 PlllVPround Sa1.tv ln~lom 1.-00 • 3:00 nm 

1nJ24 A<lw><tcx.Awa..,,._\ 4:00 - 6:00 mn 

1n1z4 T1l4! PoNPr of Collabor.ilion IJIF 1011 fBe,.,..,\• 'J:00 - 1:001111'1 

1/8/24 Indoor Air ()ua.lity - . P•non Tnllnlnir 8:30 • 'J:30 am 

1/8/24 Drivlmr Saft,ty Aware- 10:00 · 11:30am 

1/9/24 BloodbomP P:>t"'-•M 8:30 · 'J:30 am 

8/'J/24 Qvxi and Too4 Safiotv 10:00 - ll.1>0 am 

8/U/24 CDL DriYPn' Saf..rv R...,ubbom 8:30 • 10-.30 am 

8/U/24 M.n,-,d Communk:ation/Glt\h"'I"' H,.,.,.,.,.nill"d 5.,.,-,,. /GHSl 1.-00 • 2 :.30 am 

4!/13/24 Lock OutlT111! OUt !Control ol M::m,rdous Ener..,I 8:30 • 10-.30 am 

8/13/24 £1hical DecislClll Maklnl! 9:00 • ll:30 am 

8/13/24 Fall Pro!_..ion Awarw-ness 1:00-3:00 mn 

8/14/24 M•aw £nuinmpnt Saf.,tv: r..,IM'fal c;;;,,,..,.. 9:00 • 11:00 am 

8/14/24 Ladder SafetvlWa•il'lill: & WOftintr Surfaces 1.-00 • 3:00 nm 

8/15/24 Mawer Saf Ptv 8:.30 • 9:30 am 

8/15/24 ChaoMllw Saf..tv 10:00 - 11:00 am 

8/15/24 Emnl,,.,_ Conduct and VIOience Pl'"evenlK>n in tM wor11n1,.,,.. 1:00 • 2 :.30 1111'1 

8/16/24 8looclbome P.-.t Jvw.,ns 7:30 . 8:30 am 

8/16/24 Hearil'II! ConsefVllbon 'J:00 -101l0 am 

8/19/24 HnMatA: with Hazard Communrat1on/Globalv Harmonittd Swffll (GHSI 8:.30 - 11;30 am 

8/19/24 Pf'rsoruil Prot-., Eouioment 1:00 - 3:001111'1 

8/20/24 Confint'd ~ .. En11Y 8:30 - 11:30 am 

8/20/24 Pre0.1rin1: for ttw! Unso.abhl• 9:00 • 10-.30 am 

8/21/24 Fire~ 8:30 · 9:30 am 

8/21/24 Flre Extinnll'!h.r Safetv 10:00 • ll..1>0 am 
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8/22/24 Schools Safl'tv & R-u.latMV Aw.:ire.-s lnlinlrw 8:30 - 11:.30 ilm 

8/22/24 A~i-ctos AW31'1!Al'U L1l0 • 3:00 pm 

811~/74 Lock Ovt/Ta11 Out IContml of H;u:orcfous Ent-r..,I 8:30 - 10-.30 am 

8/ll/24 Emnl...,_ Conduct i1nd VnlPnce Pn!w,.ion in 1h,, Wor1u~.., 9:00 - 10-.30 ilm 

8/26/24 ....... ,N:wuum Sal...., Au.r.a,...-<s 8:30 - 10-.30 ilm 

8/27/24 Publilc Works & Utir,rv ~ .. tu & R • Aw:a ... ,-s Trai.nltw 8:00 • 12:00 om 

8/ 27/24 Bloodbome P.rti--.. ns L-00 • 2:00 pm 

8/28/24 Holm. er- and Rn""' 8:00 • 10:00 .im 

8/29/24 SOKfal Ew111 M ........... ment 9:00 - 11:00 ilm 

8/2'J/24 F-, • Is. and ~1,oh, L110 - Ul0pm 

9/4/24 Hearirw Conservation 7:30 • 8:30 am 

9/4/24 Housint1 Authoritv Saf•hl & R...,,J,tnn, Aw:a,......:s lrainirt11 8: 30 - 12:00 om 

9/4/24 1m...ririt g;,.. in the Wort<"'""'"' 9:00 - 10-.30 ilm 

9/4/2,4 COL Driven' Sah>tv R""'1Jbtiom L-00 • 3:00 nm 

9/5/24 ChalMaw5af""" 7:.30 . 8:30 am 

9/5/24 BloodbomP p,.,..,._,.m 9:00 - 10:00 am 

9/1;/24 fire Safetv 10:30 • 11:30 .im 

9/r./24 wtt•rNacuum Sal.tv Awar.,.-« 1:00 • 3:00 nm 

9/ 6/24 Mo..,.,~ .. tu 8:30 • 9:30 am 

9/6/24 WortZ-.l' Tr.dflc ~rols 10:00 - 12:00 pm 

9/6/ 24 Accident lnvMtinlion 1:00 • 3:00 nm 

9/9/ 24 NICE Elroo 2024 • Fvr2'nhon lrench,"" and Shonn• fBu.tln""onl• 8.:.30 • 12.:lO om 

9/9/24 NJCE b"" 2024. F- Tr.ark to Sa""" fHazCom BBP. Fir. Saf"rv Oriv,,..1 IBuJt.lnttonl" 8:30 - 12:30 om 

9/9/24 NICE F,mn 2024 • Fbner WoritZone Safetv fBurG...ionJ• 8:30 - 12:30 om 

9/9/24 NJCE ElrPO 2024 • Practical Ludenhici • 21 lrrefutlllble ~ fBurliooon)• 8:30 - 11:30 .im 

9/10/24 p...n"ri""' for Fir<t A~ndment Auort5 9:00 - 11:00 am 

9/10/24 CDL Enttv 1..-i Dnver ,-,,.;.,;,,. IELDTI Traln-the-Traioer Prorram 9:00 • 10-.30 .i,m 

9/10/24 Emnl,..,_ Conduct and Vlok-nce Pn-vt-,.ion in th,, Workr>lw• L-00 • 2:30 Dm 

9/10/24 Bloodbomt> P,..._,_•tK L-00 • 2 :00 pm 

9/11/24 Ch;.,._. Saf•hl 7:30-11:lOam 

9/11/24 Confined S"'"""' Entrv 9:00 • 12:00 rvn 

9/11/24 Ladder Safetv/Wall<irw & Worki ... Surfaces 1:00 • 3 :00 Dm 

9/12/24 HazMtt Awar-\ with Hazard Commuruc,...,,,..IGloh~llu Harmonh-4 Svstem IGHSI 8:30 - 11:30 .im 
Law Enforcement; Vlolence P'revtntJOn and Risk Co • for Law Enf~ment 

9/12/24 
Qlf"lti'r,: ... t...n ,,.eracti!lll: wlth Mental Health ConSllmers 

9:00 - 10:30 am 

9/12/24 fbt-.e, Skills and Sa'-"' 11:00- 12.'<IO pm 

9/12/24 Productive Meetint!'S ~t Practices L1l0 • 2:30 pm 

9/16/24 Hou••- Authn....., Sensabl~rv 8:30 - 12:00 pm 

9/16/24 fire Saf PIV 8:30 • 9:30 am 

9/16/24 fire Exttnruisher ~""' 10:00 • 11:00 a m 

'J/16/24 Lock Out/T.., Out /Control of Hazardous Ener..,1 1:00 • 3:00 pm 

9/17/24 Fall Pror-oon Awareneu 8:30 -10-.30 am 

9/17/24 Haraument in th. Worltl!!ace for EIN:t· .. -·~ • k, Manatter1, & Su~iwn (Atlantic}" 9:00 - 11:00 am 

9/17/24 HaurdCommunicalion/Globallv Harmonized Svuem IGHSI 1:30 • 3:00 pm 

9/18/24 S"- and Tool Saf-. 9:00 - 10:00 ilm 

9/18/24 Hearirw Conservation 10:30 - 11:lO a m 

9/18/24 ~-~ Committtt A-1 Prxt,,_ 1:00 • 2:30 pm 

9/l!J-9/20/24 I -~dershle 51,~1,, for Su~rvkon Wonshoo [!wo D!lf:l 1Be!1£nl" 9:00 • 3:30 pm 
w /lunch br1c 
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1:00 - 3:00 

7:30 • 8:30 ilffl 

9:00 - 10,30 am 

Zoom Safety T nlng Guid llne: 

AttmdttJ who mtu lhrdou mo,w rhon S minurglat ort mrly w I not br awordttl CEUs for rh doss or rrcdvr 
acmificat ofcomplrrion. Tom ruin il1leg:rityofthedassesandounbi6tytooff rCfUs. mustahld bythe 

rul of the State ~ who ls.sued the desi~n. Chief amOf1C !host rules Is the i nde oft d~ must nd 
the whol session. Th' cu ne also ppli to any rtlci~t the •s part of th NJa uco,uc,r:orn 

Academy Pracn . The L.nd rship pankip t must in attJtndianc:e lno e 
ord to · credit for th! dus. 

The Zoom platform Is · uxk me eKh attendee logs n nd logs ou o webuvrs. Also, Qfi trxk 
partldpalion. 10 de the ncy Iha the stude ho participa ed in polls, qu' , nd question & 
an acuvities during nst binar. e ~ .in these ll!COf<B to document our compliance th 

the State agency. 

indica nts that · be a ndlng · you fn a g,oup se ·nc f°' iWI 

acctr.11 count 10 avoid QI\C tJons due to attendance. Once registered you II rec an email ' th the 
bin r h Be SI.If 10 sav the I on your calend.r to KC s on the d"! of tn,nrng. 

• Pleue · reart,,( 48 houri before, as Under.an nded dasses may be ca ). 

• A Zoom account is no llftded 10 a end a dass. 
smartphone, or table 

ndees can login and w preen IOfU from a laptop, 

• ~ • Aft r r istemg for a nar, the confirmation 'I co .11.ns a Un t 
ru~ly recommend tesllng your system, and upcla 'ng if needed, at th I 

me. 

• is su ed you log in to nar ibout 15 m nu • so if there is an issue, there is ime to address · We 
anno off r cred or CfUs/TCHs (or Leadership Academy Pa · · n ) to endee who log in 5 minut s la e °' 

rly. Thesam 
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• Group Training procedures: 

• Please have one person rq)S!er for safety ning bmill and lso ensu l person have access to 
th binar lin o I unch on day of the d ss. 

• Group s in shee · Pl a nsi someon to subm1 com led sign-In shee s) n 24 hcx.ws of the 
n r. NJCE tftl't' Virtual Training GtDUp Siqn in Shur 
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QuAL-LYNX 

.ATLANTIC COUNTY !INSURANCE COMMISS,ION 
WORKERS' COMPENSAJ1ION ,(ILAIMS REPORT 

WO,RKERS' COMP·ENSAl !ION ClAIIMS R;EPORJED 
1/ 1/2024 - 6,/30/2024 

ATlANTtC 
OOU1NTVOF ,COUNTY UJILITV 

ATILAINTIC AUTHORflV 
!INDEMNITY 26 9 

MEDICAL ONI.. Y S8 36 

IREPOliff ONLY-WC 40, a, 

G:ran-cl T atal 124 45 

COV,110-19 CLAIMS :R'EPO'RJED 
1/ 1/ 2024 - 6/30/2024 

COUNTYO,F Grand 

AllLANTIIC Total 

INIJ EMNllY 1 1 

Grand T,otaJ 1 1 

Girand 
Total 

35, 

94 

40 
1i69 
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Atl nti C unty In uran e Comml Ion 
Rik Man 

llanti 

F m : Ri ·I lun gcmenl nsultants 

D t : July 12, 202 

Ri Manag rs 

mt:rih llh 

MI rV hi I 

Cluim 

Al rin mploinl. 

At1endcd afcty Committee mcctin n June I ,,i Z 

II 

1601 w Ro orth eld, J 08225 
(pJ 6 9. 6-77 1 

www. "csinc. om 
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I. 

licld 

Pl . tvill 

I and nt v u hers and quot 10 ounty: 
ry 

'bmry 

I lvd., 

133 ., tJanti 
122 , Atl nlic 

Paid premium. I Wri l 1-'1 vcpoli i 

Li bility poli y nd Fir iaJ Rcsponsibjfjty o the 

n Location 
1601 w Ro d , S11I e I 00, Northfield. J 08225 

~ 609-646-1000 (f) 609,646-7721 
·www. lnsuran e gcnd nc. m 
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APPENDIX I 

MEETING MINUTES 



ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURA}lCE COMMISSION 
OPEN Ml UTES 

MEETI 'G - May 10. 2024 11111:00 A.M. 
Atlllfltic County Boord of County Commissioners' Meeting Room 

Stillw111cr Building. 201 Shore Rood. Nonhficld. 'cw Jersey 

Mcctini,; was called lO order by Commissioner Woods Open Public Mmini;s notice n.-:id into record. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIA.'1CE 

ROLL ALL OF COM~II IONERS: 
Jacquc:hnc Woods 
Trumm Robbms 
JllllCUC Kessler 
Timothy Edmunds 
.llichad Fedorko 

Present 
Prcscnt 
Prc5cnl 
Al>srnt 
Al>srnt 

F ND PRO J-". 10:-.'ALS PRESE:\T: 
Exccutin: 0111::ctor PERMA Risk M:11111,cmrnt Scrvicn Brad tokes 

Cl:ums Adrmnistr.11or 

CEL Undcrwn1in:.; M lln3i,:ct 

Allornc)' 

Tn.-asun.-r 

Safccy o ,n:cior 

RJSk l\t.Jn:i:,:c:mcnt Consultllnl 

;\ LSO PRESE:\"T: 

Cb,;d-1 YDl 
Kann lffa ll) 

Kathy KJnanl' 

Pf R\IA Cb1ms 
Jrnnlfu Conlee/la (Absent) 

COMct S1r0ni,; & Buckelew 

Jaml'"i F. Fl'rguson 
N. Lynnl' llugbl'S 

Bonnie Lind•" 

J.A. \lon1gomny Risk Control 
G lc-nn Princl' 

ln.51.lr'3ll« A :;enc ICS 

Mkhal'I Rldgr 
Gene- Iran.in 

K.'IJ'Cn Rc:ad. PERMA Risk MIIJl3~mcnl Sc:niccs 
Ch:indra Anderson. Atlantic County 

l.l~ 10. !0!-I 
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APPRO\'ALOF Ml~UTF.S: O PE:-. -'IINUTES OF APRIL 12, 20H . 
MOTtO:-. TO APPROV•E O PEN ~11:-.'UTES OF APRJL 12. 2024. 

M otio n: 
Sttond: 
\'olc: 

Commlmoner Robbins 
Commissioner K~sfor 
JA~H 

C O RRESPO:-.DE:-.CE: None. 

EXECLTl\ ' E DIRECTOR' REPORT: Brod Stokes pn:scn1ed the: Exc:aiu,e Dirc::caor·s rq,on. 

The Comm1mon s=lllt). Ch:mdro Andcnon. pr0\1dcd the Commissioners with a rq,on on the \\cbsitc 
2nd crumgc> corning for 2025. The Count) ,,,II continue 10 host the: CommiSSlon's \\l.'bs1te through the: end 
or ::?024. In 20::?5 1hc: Commission" 111 nccd to promlc 11s own webs11e hosting and SSL ec:r11fiwc. BllSCCI 
on pricin.i; as of now. the: best amini;cmcnt would be "ith Network Solutioris for pro,-idini; lhc:sc sen ices. 
We ",II revisit this subJect :u "< get closer to the end of the yc.u. Comnussionc:r Kcs.slcr asled whclhc:r 
Nc:t"orl.. Solutions would pro\,ide ADA complumcc and they" ill. 

CERTIF1C TES OF 1:0. R.A:-.CE: Then: \\ett ntnc: «niricatc:s issued from April I. 2024 10 MIi)' I. 
:?ON. 

M OTIO:'I" TO APPROVE T IIE CERTIFtC,\TE O F I~ RA:'l'C E REPORT. 

M oalon: 
Second: 
\'ole: 

Conunlssfoner K~slu 
Commlsdonu Robbins 
JA)l'S 

The CEL met on Apnl :?S. :?024. Profcssion;il appoinllltl.'nls \\ere made. Thc:rc "~ a chani;c co the Plan of 
Rul Man:i:;cmenc co rc::0ect the nclus1on ofEn:;mc<TCd Miueruls Am:stini; Systems located 111 the Mercer 
Counly Airpon. :\lcn:cr Counly "111 procun: chis co, cra:;e outside of the: CEUIF. This ch3n.i;c- wu as a 
rc:sult ofhi:.:h doll:ir cbims mvoh-m.i; the auport. The nc-u mccuni; "ill be held on June 27. 2024 with an 
in person loc:11ion to be determined. 

The 11e1uary disooun1 rate wilS adJusted because: inlc~ rates h,nc incrc~ subslllnailllly o,·cr the past 
sc:n:ral yc:irs. The 11e1wry h;u renscd the 1n1an1 rate :usumplton from t•. 10 J•. for 1111 Insurance 
Commissions and JIF's. Th11 sigmficantly ch3ni;ed our Comm1151on's )C.11 end finmci:ils for 20:?J. 11.nd 
n:duccd the Commiss1oo·s delicn by SI. I million. 

The fin;mcilll fast tnid. throlll;h February 2024 shows the deficit h;u reduced in lii;ht of the :u:uwy·s 
adjustment 10 5-i.S million. Tot:il e:ish on hand is So.:? million "hich \\ill be adjusted once: the sc:cond 
asscssmcnt p:iymcnts lll'C made m June. 

The CE.L's financial fast tnick through Fcbru:iry show~ the: surplus wc-nt down to S9 million" 1th °'er 
sn.s m1lhon m cash. The CEL ·, surplus is do" n due to a fe" \'Cf)' bri;c: North Jersey claims which h:i, e 
hit 1hc CEL le,d. It helps tl1a1 the SIR \\.U nci,;oc1Jtcd duwn tu SI n11ll1on frum S3 nulhun 

Cl1ums tr11ckini; shows there were I 2 more open ebims for Fcbnwy and :\l'1t'Ch. 

The second :wcssmcnt bills an: being scn1 out next \\eek and p.1ymcn1S :ire due on June 15. :?024. 

\&A) 10..?0!J 
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Thc NJAC confc.-rcncc \\";JS hdd at Coes.ir•s from Moy I 10 May 3 \\ 1th a i;ood t\DTIOUI . 

Thc 14th annm1l J IF cducauonnl scmm:ir \\'llli held in I\\O scssions. \\.U \\CIJ aucndro.. :ind qu.thlial ror 
continuin:; educ:uion credits. 

Thc ai;rccmcnt for A55et Works 10 perform property appmis.,ls was m:cntly si:;ncd. Appnusals ";11 be 
schcduled shonly. Thc c:omp:my is bllcl:al up bccau.sc a lot of countics ha,-c no( donc propcrt) llpprais;ils 
in yc.irs. Our Commission w1ll p:1y for the SCI" ic:c and then scck mm~cnt from the.- CEL 

Today is J im Fcrguson's last ma:tin:; "nh us. Th:mk you for your s uppon and 1,,'llid:mcc o,er thc years. 

CL\ IM SER\'ICES: Jcnmfer Conicdl:1 w;is not prncnt. Brad Stokes rc.-ponal thcrc \\IIS a co1ll carl1er 
thts \\cck to address Qual-Lyru staff mt;. 

TREASUR ER: BoMic Lind.," provickd the monthl> rcpon. Resolution 19-24 is thc May Bills List for 
a tollll ofS193.9!>9.89 All p;iymcnts arc from fund )'Colt 2024 o1nd arc tn hnc \\ ith the budi,;ctcd a.mounts 

/\is. Ltnd.iw also rcponcd thc 1>3,nl,: rcconcih:itions for thc month of April ba,c bccn completed Thc admin 
account blllancc is SS.41 1.789.36. Interest urned i~ S101.729.03. Thc worL.crs compcns:ition account has 
S:? I l'>.8-H.98 in outstandmg c:hcc:ks. Interest e:unal is SJ.494 -tS. Thc :;cncnJI li:ab1l11y account has 
S 19.742 .1'>6 in outstandm:; chccL.s Interest c:unal ts SSSS.-tl. 

MOTION TO .\ P P RO\'E RESOL UTION 19-2-t T H EM, \ \' BILLS l.l T. 

Mot ion: 
~ nd: 
\'ott': 

Commlssloner Kessler 
CommluJoner Robbin, 
J i\~l'S 

C EL AFE'n' DIRECTOR - JA MONTGO~IE RV RI K CO~"TRO L: Glenn Prince of JA 
Mont:;omcry ~led thc s.ifcty rcpon for April All traimng through Junc 202-t ha,c bccn listed on the 
"cbsnc: NJCE.oq; and L\IS. Thcrc a« toolbox talks and video brielini;s a,'31bblc They n:ccntly added 
cxc:a,'lltion. trcnchin:; and shorin:;, The nat safC'I)' c:ommutcc mcctini; is scho:luled ,iti Zoom on June 12. 
20::?-I. 

MA:--iAGEO CAR E - Q Al.,-L YNX: Karen Beall) pn:scnlcd 1hc cl.urns scrnccs rc.-port. Thc cumult111\-e 
sa,ini;s report rcOccts 11 71'>•• s.i, ini;s in April and ynr to d.ltc C>7"e g,ini;s. The intal;c: R"ponini; shows 
so far thts )'\:llf there lll'C I 00 claims.. consistin:; of 71 from the County 11nd 29 from the: uultucs Authonty. 
Thcrc was onc clt11m from the.- County related to COVID-19. 

The OC\\ pnaiption bcnclit pro-.;nun traruition is i;oin:; smoothly. Chrinine G:a!b:;hcr. "ho is lllkin:; 
K11rcn Bcatt}' S position. also sent oul crn:uls to 1:'c:r)OOC: pro,;d,ni; the required fonns. 

Kath) Kissane commented that toda) ts Karen Bcaur·s l:ut m«un:;. Shc 1s officiallr rc11rcd at the cnd of 
May. ThanL. )OU fo, bcm:; a ircmcndous rcsoun:c. 

l.l~ 10. !0!-I 
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C LAIM ER\'ICES-Q AL-LYN X: Kath) Kissane rq,oned the Claims Commiucc melon \lay 10. 
:?024 pnor to the Commission mcctini;. rc,iewcd six PARS. and MS\\crcd questions th:11 wen: presented. 
Unless there arc any other qucsuons "hich "ould rcqum: a closed :insion. she requested a motioo for 
appro\'al of th<: PARS as m i=cd and recommended by the Cl.iims Comm111cc. 

M OTION TO .\PPRO \'E T II E IX PARS REV IEWED A."l;D .\PPRO \ ' ED DL'Rl:SG 
THE C LAIMS CO~L\I ITTEE MEETING OF M ',' 10. 2024. 

Mol lon: CommlsJfoner Robbins 
ttond : Commissioner \\'oods 

Volt>: J A~es 

RI K ,\!.\NAGER' REPO RT: Mich;,.c:I Rid:;c and Gene Sirxusa oflnsUillDCC' Ai;enc1cs \HTC prnrnL 
Mr. Sinacus.1 prncntcd the Risi.. Man:ii;,mm1 report fonhc month ofApril. Them.1n.:agcrs rcvic:wcd \'llrious 

habili1y claims. 10nclaim noliccs. and JA Monti.;omcry·s loss control rcporb. They aho upd:itcd On:;.1m1. 

The "ind dc:ducuble buy back policy was rcnc\\ed for lhc Counly :ind the ACUA. QU31-L)1lX pro,idc:s a 
nice publicuion -Lessons from LMSCS·• "hichcan be posted m cmploycc i;;ithcring arcilS. 

OLD B l.:\ESS: None. 
NEW BU INESS: None. 
P BLIC COM.\ IE.-.'T: None. 

CommissionCT Woodsopened the mcctin:; to public commcnL Ib, in:; heard no public comment the public 
scmon is closed. The next meet mi; 1s scheduled forJuly 12. 2024 111 11:00 A.M 

M OTION TO OJOURN T IIE MEETI:SG. 

Motion: Commlnfoner Kessler 
Sttond: Commlsslonl'r Robbins 
Vote: JAyn 

MEETl ;'l(G A DJO RNED: 11: 19 A. M. 
Mmutcs prepared by Ch:tndr.t Anderson. ScC'rctllr)' 
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